the hedged transaction affected the income statement. All the above oil hedges transactions were realized within the year and therefore
transferred to sales revenue, resulting in a $1.3 million loss recognized within revenue and $nil hedge reserve as at 31 December 2018.
The Group did not enter in any hedging arrangement in relation to oil prices during 2019.

26.4 Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term borrowings are therefore
usually at fixed rates. At 31 December 2019, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at
variable interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the
average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 2019
$ 000

2018
$ 000

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings 915,985 142,986

915,985 142,986

Interest rate sensitivity

Profit and loss for the period

+ 50 basis points - 50 basis points

31 December 2019 (2,645) 2,405

+ 100 basis points - 100 basis points

31 December 2018 (1,170) 1,170

26.5 Credit risk
Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from
financial assets on hand at the reporting date. The Group has policies in place to ensure that all of its transactions giving rise to credit risk
are made with parties having an appropriate credit history and monitors on a continuous basis the ageing profile of its receivables.

Also, the Group has policies to limit the amount of credit exposure to any banking institution, considering among other factors the credit
ratings of the banks with which deposits are held. Credit quality information in relation to those banks is provided below.